The Group is principally engaged in exploration and development of iron ore mining projects in
Western Australia; exploitation, processing and production of copper ore concentrates in the PRC;
and provision of limousine rental and airport shuttle bus services.

China Guoyin is an investment holding company holding, among others, securities investments.

Ocean Line is a multinational conglomerate with shipping business as its strategic focus. It is one
of the largest privately owned shipping companies in Hong Kong. It wholly owns, operates and
manages a fleet of vessels with total deadweight tonnage of 3 million metric tonnes operating
worldwide. In addition, Ocean Line invests in infrastructures and operates other shipping related
businesses including ports, terminals, warehouses, and ship repairs. Ocean Line also invests in hotel
businesses.

— 12 —

SHAREHOLDING TABLE

As at the date of this
announcement

After completion of the
Shares Subscription

After completion of
the CB Subscription

and assuming full
conversion of the 2014
CB, the 2015 CB and
the Convertible Bond

(absent any other
changes)

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

The XSS Group Limited and
its subsidiaries (note 1) 376,032,276 5.21 376,032,276 5.07 376,032,276 4.76

Shimmer Expert Investments
Limited (note 2) 179,548,000 2.49 179,548,000 2.42 179,548,000 2.27

Parklane International
Holdings Limited (note 3) 87,592,592 1.21 87,592,592 1.18 87,592,592 1.11

Ocean Line and its
associates 1,048,872,862 14.52 1,048,872,862 14.15 1,529,016,764 19.37

(note 4)
Ross Stewart Norgard and

Longfellow Nominees
Pty Ltd (note 5) 243,054,000 3.36 243,054,000 3.28 243,054,000 3.08

Public Shareholders
China Guoyin  334,189,070  4.63  524,432,972  7.07  524,432,972 6.64
Other public Shareholders 4,954,805,527  68.58 4,954,805,527  66.83 4,954,805,527  62.77

7,224,094,327 100.00 7,414,338,229 100.00 7,894,482,131 100.00

Notes:

1. These Shares are held by The XSS Group Limited, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands,
and 50%, 20% and 30% issued share capital of which is beneficially owned by Mr. Luk Kin Peter
Joseph (an executive Director), Ms. Cheung Sze Wai (Mr. Luk’s spouse) and Ms. Chong Yee Kwan (Mr.
Luk’s mother) respectively.

2. These Shares are held by Shimmer Expert Investments Limited, a company incorporated in the British
Virgin Islands, and the entire issued share capital of which is beneficially owned by Groom High
Investments Limited. Groom High Investments Limited is a company incorporated in the British Virgin